## RESOLUTION R-02-24

## A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE LOCATION OF THE DOWNTOWN PARKING DECK FACILITY

Whereas, the City of Conway has determined to build a parking deck in Downtown Conway, and

Whereas, The city has received advice from various individuals, retail merchants, and representatives from entities in the community such as the Chamber of Commerce, the Downtown Partnership, Conway development Corporation at public input sessions called for that purpose, and

Whereas, The Downtown Conway Master Plan Consultants have advised the city as to the location, and

Whereas, the City of Conway is the owner of the property so selected for the location,

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT

Section 1. The city public parking lot bounded by Main Street on the north, Parkway Street on the west, Prairie Street to the south beyond the Conway Corporation drive through teller facility, and the Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way to the east be designated as the location of the proposed parking deck.

Section 2. If during the design phase, the Conway Corporation lot becomes Conway Corporation lot becomes to incorporate into the deck design and plans, the mayor is instructed to initiate discussions with Conway Corporation to allow for the incorporation of the lot and/or the Drive through facility into the deck design.

PASSED: April 11, 2002

Signed;

Mayor, City of Conway

City Clerk. City of Conway